City of San Antonio

ADDENDUM IV

SUBJECT: Request for Competitive Sealed Proposals, Annual Contract for Computerized Maintenance Management
System Software & Implementation the San Antonio Airport System, (RFCSP 6100005913), Scheduled
to Open: June 22, 2015. Date of Issue: May 15, 2015.

FROM: Paul J. Calapa 7
Procurement Administrator
DATE: June 17, 2015

THIS NOTICE SHALL SERVE AS ADDENDUM NO. IV TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED REQUEST FOR
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSALS

THE ABOVE MENTIONED REQUEST FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSALS IS HEREBY AMENDED
AS FOLLOWS:

1. Change: Proposal due date and time is extended to Monday, June 29, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. Central Time.

QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 011, RESTRICTIONS OF

COMMUNICATION:
Question 1: What is the current version of Business Objects?
Response: Current version is Business Objects 3.1 (see RFCSP Exhibit 5: COSA Tech Standards).
Questioﬁ 2; Is the City planning to stand up a new BI environment for this project?

Response: No.

Question 3: = Will the City be using SAP BW for reporting?
Response; The City’s BW system is available for reporting.

Question 4: What is the current version of SAP BW?
Response: BW Content 7.1, NetWeaver 7.01

Question 5: Does the City plan to integrate the Business Objects system with an External Portal?
Response: Not currently planned.

Question 6: Does the City plan to integrate the Business Objects system with LDAP/AD?
Response: Not currently planned.

Question 7: Are all assets (Equipment and Functional Location) that need to be geo.enabled, currently existing in the
enterprise GIS?
Response: SAAS-maintained assets are not currently stored in GIS.
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(uestion &:
Response:

Question 9:

Response:

Question 10:

Response:

Question 11:

Response:

Question 12:

Response:

Question 13:

Response:

Question 14:

Response:

Question 15:

Is the City using AreGIS Server 10.1 or higher?
Yes. ESRI ArcGIS 10.2

Does the City have a development team on the ESRI side who manage the system (code and
configuration) and will support this project?
Yes.

Can the City provide a list of asset types (Equipment or Functional Locations) that you are going to geo-
enable?
None. GIS is not currently implemented at airport.

Does the Airport currently maintain asset condition thresholds (Refer requirement 4.11.1 and 4.18.4 using
a Data Historian or Shop Floor (SCADA) system to trigger maintenance alerts?
No.

Please provide some additional details on the type of information captured during surveys (Refer
requirement 5.23.1 and 5.24.1) upon completion of the work order?
Customer satisfaction surveys are not implemented at this time, but is a future consideration.

Does the CMMS system need to automatically assign and dispatch work orders to employees (Refer req
6.22.1, 6.41.1, 6.44.1) based on multiple parameters like the routes/maps integration and work shift or is
assignment managed manually by the supervisor(s)?

Both.

Does the City currently use any SAP ECC module (¢.g. Finance, Human Resources, Real-Estate Solution,
SAP SRM and Procurement, Project Systems, Quality Management) for the Anports‘?
SAP HR, F1, FA, and SRM modules are currently used by SAAS.

Would the City please release Attachment A, parts two and three, where vendors are requested to respond
to questions, in MS Word, or some other read-write format?

Response: As mentioned in Addendum III, Questions #1, RFCSP Attachment A, Pary Onc-Respondent Questionnaire
is available in MS Word.
Paul I. Calapa ‘
Procurerfent Administrator
Financ artment — Purchasing Division
Date
Company Name
Address
City/State/Zip Code
Signature
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